

OD-48

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary & Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

PLA/323/2022

IN THE GOODS OF :
SAMIR KUMAR GOOPTU (GUPTA) ALIAS SAMIR GUPTA (DEC)

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : December 4, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Soumyajit Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Kaushik Mandal, Adv.
Mrs. Rita Mukherjee, Adv.
...for the petitioner

Mr. Arif Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Dhiraj Kr. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Swarup Sahu, adv.
...for Ramji Singh

The Court: Mr. Soumyajit Ghosh, learned advocate, is appearing for the petitioner.

Mr. Arif Hussain, learned advocate, is appearing for Ramji Singh and he submits that his client is having some caveatable interest and prays for direction upon the petitioner for issuance of notice upon Ramji Singh so as to enable him to file caveat and affidavit in support of caveat.

In view of the submission made by the counsel for Ramji Singh, the petitioner is directed to serve the copy of the notice to the learned advocate-on-record of Mr. Ramji Singh within a week from date.

On receipt of the same, the applicant is at liberty to file their affidavit within two weeks.

List the matter on 8th January, 2025.

It is made clear that as per the prayers of the learned advocate for Mr. Ramji Singh, this Court directed to serve copy of application and documents but the caveatable interest of Mr. Ramji Singh will be decided at the time of hearing of the affidavit, if any filed by Ramji Singh.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)