

OD-49

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary & Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

PLA/323/2022

IN THE GOODS OF :
SAMIR KUMAR GOOPTU (GUPTA) ALIAS SAMIR GUPTA, DECEASED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : February 21, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Soumyajit Ghosh, Adv.
Mrs. Rita Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Kaushik Mandal, Adv.
... for the petitioner

Mr. Suman Kumar Dutt, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Asif Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Dhiraj Kr. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Swarup Saha, Adv.
... for the caveator

The Court: Mr. Soumyajit Ghosh, learned Advocate, is appearing for the petitioner.

Mr. Suman Kumar Dutt, learned Senior Advocate, is appearing for the caveator.

It is found from the record that initially in other proceeding i.e. PLA/320/2018, the petitioner has filed an application for revocation of probate granted in favour of the applicant and by the judgment dated 16th August, 2023, this Court has revoked the probate granted in favour of the applicant.

The petitioner has filed the present application being PLA/323/2022 for grant of probate. This Court finds that both the applications being PLA/320/2018 and PLA/323/2022 are to be heard analogously to avoid

any conflict in decision. As the record of PLA/320/2018 is not placed before this Court, accordingly, the department is directed place the record of PLA/320/2018 along with PLA/323/2022 before this Court on 18th March, 2025.

Let the matter appear on 18th March, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS